

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/574 of 15 December 2017 on technical standards for the establishment and operation of a traceability system for tobacco products (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER II

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THE UNIQUE IDENTIFIER

SECTION 3

Unique identifiers at aggregated packaging level

Article 13

Request and issuing of aggregated level UIs generated by ID issuers

- 1 Economic operators requesting aggregated level UIs on the basis of a request to the competent ID issuer shall introduce such requests electronically, in accordance with Article 36.
- 2 Economic operators introducing such requests shall supply the information listed in point 2.2. of Section 2 of Chapter II of Annex II, in the format indicated therein.
- 3 For manufacturers and importers, the ID issuer shall, within two working days from the receipt of the request and in the order indicated:
 - a generate the code referred to in Article 11(2);
 - b transmit the codes along with the information referred to in paragraph 2 via the router to the primary repository of the requesting manufacturer or importer, as established under Article 26; and
 - c transmit the codes electronically to the requesting manufacturer or importer.
- 4 For economic operators other than manufacturers and importers, the ID issuer shall, within two working days from the receipt of the request and in the order indicated:
 - a generate the code referred to in Article 11(2);
 - [^{X1}b transmit the codes along with the information referred to in paragraph 2 via the router to the secondary repository established under Article 27; and]
 - c transmit the codes electronically to the requesting economic operators.
- 5 Within one working day, economic operators may cancel a request which was sent pursuant to paragraph 1 by means of a recall message as further defined in point 5 of Section 5 of Chapter II of Annex II, in the format indicated therein.
- 6 Aggregated level UIs issued by competent ID issuers shall not be reused.

Editorial Information

- X1** Substituted by [Corrigendum to Commission Implementing Regulation \(EU\) 2018/574 of 15 December 2017 on technical standards for the establishment and operation of a traceability system for tobacco products \(Official Journal of the European Union L 96 of 16 April 2018\)](#).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/574. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 13 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 16](#)
- Art. 13(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 17\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 17\(d\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 47\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(A1) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(f\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) substituted for Art. 2(13)(14) by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(16) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(j\)](#)
- Art. 2(17) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(k\)](#)
- Art. 2(18) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3\(l\)](#)
- Art. 7(6)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 8\(e\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(c)(vii) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 9\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 10\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 10\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9A inserted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 11](#)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 17\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 17\(c\)](#)
- Art. 24(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 24(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 24(1)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 24(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(k) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(l) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(viii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(l) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31\(a\)\(viii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 35\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 32(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 42\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(8) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 42\(f\)](#)
- Art. 33(5) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 43\(d\)](#)
- Art. 34(4)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 44](#)
- Art. 36(1)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 36(1)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46\(a\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 36(1)(c)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(iv)
- Art. 36(1)(c)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(iii)
- Art. 36(1)(c)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(vi)
- Art. 36(1)(c)(ii) and word omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(v)